2049 4377.40 114.26 4491.67 23036.06 9729.24 32765.30 28273.64
2050 5444.47 0.00 5444.47 23036.06 9729.24 32765.30 27320.83

189623.75 88626.10 598.44 278848.29 607758.69 254940.49 862699.18 583850.89

EIRR 17.4%
B/C (*) 1.35

NPV (*) 27119.4
(*):Discount Rate=12%
 in Million NRs

Maintenance Cost
ECONOMIC COST ECONOMIC BENEFIT

B-C

Source: JST

The Project on Urban Transport Improvement for Kathmandu Valley in Federal Democratic Republic of Nepal
Final Report
May 2017

11-28

6) Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis is carried out in order to examine the robustness of economic feasibility by
changing the values of cost and benefit within a probable range against the base case. The following
cases are prepared for the sensitivity tests:

1) Project costs go up by: +10%, +15%, and +20%

2) Project benefits go down by: -10%, -15%, and -20%

3) Combinations of all the above

The result of the sensitivity analysis is summarized in Table 11.2.12 below. In case of increasing
project cost or decreasing project benefit, EIRR will be lower than 12.0%. Therefore, it is necessary to
estimate the cost and benefit precisely when the feasibility study is conducted.

Table 11.2.12 Sensitivity Analysis (Case 1)

Base Case - 10% - 15% - 20%
Base Case 14.7% 13.4% 12.8% 12.1%

+ 10% 13.6% 12.4% 11.7% 11.1%
+ 15% 13.0% 11.9% 11.3% 10.6%
+ 20% 12.6% 11.4% 10.8% 10.2%

Sensitivity Benefit
Analysis

Cost

Source: JST

Table 11.2.13 Sensitivity Analysis (Case 2)

Base Case - 10% - 15% - 20%
Base Case 17.4% 15.4% 14.4% 13.3%

+ 10% 15.6% 13.7% 12.7% 11.7%
+ 15% 14.8% 12.9% 12.0% 11.0%
+ 20% 14.0% 12.2% 11.3% 10.3%

Cost

Sensitivity Benefit
Analysis

Source: JST

(2) Financial Evaluation

1) General

Financial analysis is generally conducted for projects which generate revenues/income. Unlike the
economic analysis, the purpose of financial analysis is to investigate the financial viability of a
project comparing the revenues with costs in terms of market prices (financial costs). The financial
analysis of the public transport project (AGT and BRT) is conducted only for the Case 2.

2) Calculation of BRT and AGT Fare Revenues

The expected conditions of BRT and AGT operation are presented in Table 11.2.14. Fare revenues

[…]

The Project on Urban Transport Improvement for Kathmandu Valley in Federal Democratic Republic of Nepal
Final Report
May 2017

13-40

Table 13.4.22 summarizes the result of economic analysis of the intersection improvement plan by
option.

Table 13.4.22  Results of Economic Analysis by Option
Option EIRR

(%)
NPV
NRs

Million

B/C

1 14.3 1,257.3 1.28

3 12.43 116.8 1.04

4 12.46 423.8 1.08
Source: JST

(2) Conclusion

As a conclusion, it could be said that all the Options are feasible because all the EIRR exceeded the
social discount rate of Nepal, which is 12.0%.  However, the Study Team recommends Option 1 as
the best improvement plan of the intersection, because the Option showed the highest EIRR and the
biggest NPV among the Options.

Sensitivity analysis was conducted to confirm the feasibility of Option 1 as shown in Table 13.4.23.
Option 1 showed a strong feasibility as in the Table.  Even if the benefit decreases by 20%, the EIRR
exceeds the social discount rate of 12.0%.  Also, in case the cost increases by 20%, the EIRR still
exceeds the social discount rate.

The Study Team conclude that Option 1 is strongly feasible.

Table 13.4.23  Sensitivity Analysis of Option 1

Sensitivity Test (EIRR:%)
Benefit

Base -10% -15% -20%

Cost

Base 14.3 13.3 12.8 12.2

+10% 13.4 12.4 11.9 11.4

+15% 13.0 12.0 11.5 11.0

+20% 12.6 11.7 11.2 10.7
Source: JST

13.4.5  Environmental and Social Considerations

13.4.5.1  Objective

The objective is to grasp the positive and negative impact on environment by conducting comparative
evaluation of Option 0 (without case), 1, 3, and 4.

13.4.5.2  Scoping

The environmental impact factors coming from implementation of the Pilot Project are exhaust gas of
vehicles and land acquisition for road construction. Table 13.4.24 below shows the result of scoping
conducted in accordance with JICA’s Guideline for Environmental and Social Considerations, 2010
and considering the environmental impact factors.

[…]

2070 1.2 1.2 317.9 8,462.8 8,780.7 8,779.5 17.2 17.2 0.0

Total 8,335.4 16.4 8,351.8 15,406.7 382,762.4 398,169.0 389,817.2 19,965.5 25,618.1 5,652.6

Discounted
Cost

Investiment OM Total Cost
VOC

Savings
Time

Savings
Total Benefit

Discounted
Benefit

Cost &
Benefit

Cost Benefit

Net Benefit
Discounted

Net
Benefit

Source: JST

The Project on Urban Transport Improvement for Kathmandu Valley in Federal Democratic Republic of Nepal
Final Report
May 2017

13-62

Table 13.5.13 below summarizes the result of economic analysis of the Four-lane Flyover.  The EIRR
is 28.0% which exceeds the two-lane case. Therefore, Net Present Value (NPV)  and the Benefit Cost
Ratio (B/C) viable value.

Table 13.5.13  Results of Economic Analysis of Four-lane Flyover
EIRR
(%)

NPV
NRs

Million

B/C

28.0 19,965.5 4.53
Source: JST

(2) Conclusion

According to the result of economic analysis, it could be said that the Four-lane Flyover option is also
feasible. However, further analysis is expected in the next stage of the implementation, since the
EIRR nearly equals to 12.0%.

Table 13.5.14   Sensitivity Analysis of Four-lane Flyover

Sensitivity Test (EIRR:%)
Benefit

Base -10% -15% -20%

Cost

Base 28.0 26.6 25.8 25.0
+10% 26.7 25.3 24.6 23.8
+15% 26.1 24.7 24.0 23.3
+20% 25.5 24.2 23.5 22.8

Source: JST

13.5.4 Environmental and Social Considerations

13.5.4.1  Objective

The objective is to understand the environmental impact of the Pilot Project with four lanes based on
the result of assessment for the Project with two lanes. Items that have exactly the same social and
environmental impact as the two-lane plan in the four lane plan were omitted from the scoping target.

13.5.4.2  Scoping

Scoping about four lane case was conducted by comparative evaluation between “with” case and
“without” case. Traffic volume and ROW of four lane case are the difference from two lane case.